Form PTO-1564	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCIA		
(Rev. 10/02)	TRADEMARKS ONLY		U.S. Patent and 'Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the attached or	iginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			s of receiving party(ies):
Positron, Inc.		National Bank	of Canada
-		1155 Metcalfe S	Street
Limited Liability Company		5 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
Individual(s)			
X Corporation -Canad Partnership-	la	Montreal, Quel	
Partiership- Other		Canada H3B 48	89
Additional name(s) of conveying pa	arty(ies) attached?	X Bank	
Yes <u>X</u> No		Individual(s)	1 Liability Company
		Corporation	Liability Company
			ed in the United States, a domestic
		representative designation Yes No	n is aπached;
		(Designations must be	a separate document from Assignment)
·		Additional names(s) & ac	idress(es) attached?Y esX_No
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Change of Name V Security Interest			
X Security Interest Assignment			
1358,533,11011			
Effective Date: July 22, 2004			
4. Application number(s) or registration m	ımber(s):	B. Trademark registr	• •
A. Trademark Application No.(s)			6; 2,306,939; 2,019,088; 2,021,919;
50/304 03 /		1,438,511	
78/304,034  5. Name and Address of party to whom cor		Additional numbers	
document should be mailed:	respondence concerning	6. Total number of applic	cations involved:
Name: Mark B. Har	rison, Esq.		
Internal Address: Venable LLP	_		
Street Address: P.O. Box 343			
Washington,	D.C. 20043		
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4)	1) <b>\$190.00</b>
		<u>X</u> Authoriz	zation is granted to deduct the
i		above-referenced	fee from our Deposit Account.
	<del></del>	Doposit cocount	number: 22-0261
			py of this page if paying by deposit
		account)	E) or mos kade a halond of askers
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature.			<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>
To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing information is tri	ie and correct and any atta	ched copy is a true copy of the original
document.			
Mada D. Daniston Des	Mark Harris	•	<i>પો</i> ાિ 5
Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date
rvame of reison Signing	orguerme		Ditto
Total number of pages co	mprising cover sheet: 2	3	
TANK MATANAT AV MANTAN AANDERS MALLA RELLANDE.			

OPR/FIHANCE



09-01-2004 102826796



Micheline Tellier Direct Dial: (514) 397-6909 mt@bcf.ca

BY MESSENGER

August 4, 2004

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT
AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria (VA 22313-1450) U.S.A.

Re:

Trade-marks of Positron Inc.

Our file

10008-001

#### Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed a copy of a "General Hypothec on Moveable Property (with Intellectual Property)" (i.e. a security) dated July 22, 2004, granted by Positron Inc. in favour of the National Bank of Canada, mortgaging its intellectual property rights including its right to the trademark applications and registrations in the United States and more fully described on Schedule "A" of this mortgage, more particularly the following:

Trade-mark	Application/Registration No.
IWS DESIGN	2,305,297
IWS DESIGN	2,305,296
POSITRON IWS INTELLIGEN WORKSTATIONS	T 2,306,939
POWER 911	2,019,088
POSITRON OSIRIS	2,021,919
POSITRON & DESIGN	1,438,511
TELELITE	78/304,034 第5 第5 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

BROUILLETTE MOSIE PRINCE, PATENT & TRADE MARK AGENTS, G.R. Affiliated with Brouillette Chappentict Fortin, Lawyers

Montréa

1100 René-Léve:que Blvd. West, 25" Floor, Montréal, Québec H3B 5C9 Telephone: (514) 397-8500 Fax: (514) 397-8515 www.bcf.ca Québec

800 Place d'Youville, 19th Floor, Québec, Québec G1R 3F4/ Telephone: (418) 266-4500 Fax: (418) 266-4515 www.hoftRADE

REEL: 003080 FRANS: 0873



- 2 -

Please register this security concerning the trade-marks only.

The US Patent Office is hereby authorized to charge the amount of USD \$80.00 required for the filing fee to our **Deposit Account No. 02-3980**.

The official Notice of Recordation of the Security Interest should be sent to:

Ms Micheline Tellier BROUILLETTE KOSIE PRINCE 1100 Boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 25<sup>e</sup> étage Montreal, Quebec H3B 5C9 CANADA

Yours very truly,

BROUILLETTE KOSIE PRINCE

(In the absence of)

Micheline Tellier

MT/jg

Encl.

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA GENERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY (WITH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY)

(Facilities A, B, D and E)

# 1. HYPOTHEC (by Positron Inc.)

- 1.1. For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned (the "Customer") hypothecates, and creates a security interest in, the property referred to in paragraph 1.3 hereof (the "mortgaged property") in favour of the National Bank of Canada (the "Bank"). This hypothec is granted for the sum of \$10,550,000 with interest at the rate of 25% per annum from the date hereof.
- 1.2. The terms "mortgaged property" also include the following property to the extent that it is not already included in the description in paragraph 1.3. The following property is therefore also charged by the hypothec created hereunder:
  - a) the proceeds of any sale, lease or other disposition of the property referred to in paragraph 1.3, any debt resulting from the sale, lease or other disposition of this property, as well as any property acquired to replace same;
  - any insurance or expropriation proceeds payable in respect of the mortgaged property;
  - the principal and the income of the mortgaged property as well as any right attached to the mortgaged property;
  - d) where the property described in paragraph 1.3 includes shares or securities, all shares and securities issued in replacement of these shares or securities;
  - e) all deeds, documents, registers, invoices and books of accounts evidencing the mortgaged property or relating thereto.

# 1.3. Description of property:

The universality of the Customer's moveable property, corporeal and incorporeal, present and future, of any nature whatsoever and wheresoever situated and, including, as the case may be, all personal property of the Customer, incorporeal or intangible and corporeal property located outside of the Province of Québec or used in more than one jurisdiction (the hypothec and the security interest hereinafter collectively referred to as the "hypothec"), the whole including without limitation the following universalities of present and future properties:

## a) Property in Stock

All property in stock or inventory of any nature and kind of the Customer whether in its possession, in transit or held on its behalf, including raw materials or other materials, goods manufactured or transformed, or in the process of being so, by the Customer or by others, packaging materials, property evidenced by bill of lading, animals, mineral substances, hydrocarbons and other products of the soil as well as all fruits thereof, from the time of their extraction (hereinafter the "property in stock").

The property in stock held by third parties pursuant to a lease agreement, a leasing contract, a franchise or license agreement, or any other agreement entered into with the Customer or on its behalf, if also subject to this hypothec.

Property having formed part of the property in stock which has been alienated by the Customer in favour of a third person but in respect of which the Customer has retained title pursuant to a reservation of ownership provision, shall remain charged by this hypothec until title is transferred; any property in stock the ownership of which reverts to the Customer pursuant to the resolution or resiliation of any agreement is also subject to this hypothec.

# b) Claims, Book Debts and Other Movable Property

## Claims, Receivables and Book Debts

All of the Customer's claims, receivables, debts, demands and choses in action, whatever their cause or nature, whether or not they are certain, liquid or exigible; whether or not evidenced by any title (and whether or not such title is negotiable), bill of exchange or draft; whether litigious or not; whether or not they have been previously or are to be invoiced; whether or not they constitute book debts. Hypothecated claims shall include: (i) indemnities payable to the Customer under any contract of liability insurance, insurance of persons or subject to the rights of creditors holding hypothecs on the insured property, (ii) the sums owing to the Customer in connection with interest or currency exchange contracts ("SWAPS") and other treasury or hedging instruments, management of risks instruments or derivative products existing in favour of the Customer, and (iii) the Customer's rights in the credit balance of accounts held for its benefit either by the Bank (subject to the Bank's compensation rights) or by any financial institution or any other person.

<u>.</u> .

3

#### **Tax Credits**

All tax credits, present and future, due and payable by Canada Customs and Revenue Agency or any other cognizant department; and all tax credits, present and future, due and payable by the "Ministère du revenu du Quebec" or any other cognizant department (the "Tax Credits").

## Rights of Action

The Customer's rights under contract with third parties as well as the Customer's rights of action and claims against third persons.

#### Accessories

All the securities, security agreements, guarantees, suretyships, notes and accessories to the claims and rights mentioned above and other rights relating thereto (including, without limitation, the rights of the Customer in its capacity as seller under an instalment sale or a conditional sale, where the claims are the result of such sale).

## Movable Property

All movable property owned by the Customer and covered by the instalment or conditional sales mentioned above.

A right or a claim shall not be excluded from the mortgaged property by reason of the fact that: (i) the debtor thereof is domiciled outside the Province of Québec or (ii) the debtor thereof is an affiliate (as such term is defined in the *Canada Business Corporations Act*) of the Customer (regardless of the law of the jurisdiction of its incorporation) or (iii) such right or claim is not related to the operation of the Customer or (iv) such right or claim is not related to the ordinary course of business of the Customer.

#### Securities

All securities (including shares, debentures, units, bonds, obligations, rights, options, warrants, debt securities, investment certificates, units in mutual funds) held by the Customer or on its behalf, including without limitation those issued or which will be issued by the corporations or partnerships listed in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and signed for identification by the representatives of the parties hereto; as well as all those which are delivered by the Customer to the Bank or to a third party on its behalf from time to time.

(collectively the "Claims").

## c) Equipment and Road Vehicles

All the equipment, office furniture, tools, machinery, rolling stock (including road vehicles listed in Schedule "B", if any), spare parts and additions.

## d) Intellectual Property

All of the Customer's rights in any intellectual property, including, without limitation, in any trademark, trade name, copyright (including copyright in any software, drawings, manuals and other works owned by the Customer), industrial design, patent, patent applications, invention, trade secret, know-how, goodwill, confidential information, third party licenses, usage licenses, plant breeders' right, topography of integrated circuits and in any other intellectual property right (registered or not), as well as any permits or any other rights which the Customer possesses or later acquires, relating directly or indirectly thereto, including, if any, improvements and modifications thereto as well as rights in any action pertaining to the protection, in Canada or abroad, of any such intellectual property rights, including those listed in Schedule "A" (the "intellectual property").

## e) Fruits and Revenues

All fruits and revenues emanating from the above mortgaged property, including without limitation equipment, negotiable instruments, bills, commercial paper, securities, monies, compensation for expropriation given or paid following a sale, repurchase, distribution or any other operation concerning any property hereby charged in favour of the Bank or which has been charged under any other deed.

## f) Records and Others

All records, data, vouchers, invoices and other documents related to the mortgaged property described above, including without limitation computer programs, disks, tapes and other means of electronic communications as well as the rights of the Customer to recover such property from third parties, receipts, client lists, directories and other similar property.

Where, under the terms of any of the above paragraphs, the hypothec charges a universality of property, all property which is acquired, transformed or manufactured after the date of this agreement shall be charged by the hypothec, whether or not such property has been acquired in replacement of other mortgaged property which may have been alienated by the Customer in the ordinary course of business, whether or not such property results from a transformation, mixture or combination of any mortgaged property, and in the case of securities, whether or not they have been issued pursuant to the purchase, redemption, conversion or cancellation or any other transformation of

the charged securities and without the Bank being required to register or reregister any notice whatsoever, the object of the hypothec being a universality of present and future property.

## 2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

- 2.1. This hypothec is granted to secure all obligations of the Customer to the Bank resulting from the following credit facilities or guarantees as well as from any amendment, renewal, increase or replacement thereof:
  - an operating credit and/or letters of guarantee facility (maximum amount of CDN \$2,000,000 for letters of guarantee) in the principal amount not exceeding CDN \$6,500,000;
  - b) a demand loan facility in the principal amount not exceeding CDN \$800,000;
  - c) a currency risk protection facility in the principal amount not exceeding CDN \$3,000,000; and
  - d) a MasterCard Business Card facility in the principal amount not exceeding CDN \$250,000;

the whole granted by the Bank to the Customer in the financing proposal letter dated June 14, 2004 and accepted by the Customer on June 16, 2004, as amended from time to time.

2.2. This hypothec is also granted to secure all other obligations of the Customer to the Bank, present and future, direct and indirect.

#### 3. DECLARATIONS

The Customer represents and warrants the following:

- 3.1. The Customer owns the mortgaged property and the mortgaged property is free and clear of all rights, hypothecs or security.
- 3.2. The mortgaged property is situated in the Province of Québec, except for the following property:

N/A

3.3. The mortgaged property is not intended to be used in more than one province or state or country, except for the following property:

N/A

3.4. The Customer's head or registered office (or domicile, if the Customer is an individual) is located at the address indicated in the last page of the present agreement.

- 3.5. As of this day, Schedule "A" illustrates all trade marks registered or not, owned and used by the Customer and that are material to the operation of the Customer's business, all copyrights, registered or not, owned by the Customer and that are material to the operation of the Customer's business as well as all the domain names owned by the Customer.
- 3.6. As of this day, Schedule "A" illustrates all licenses other than click-wrap licenses, shrink-wrap licenses or other similar licenses granted to the Customer by third parties and that are material to the operation of the Customer's business.
- 3.7. Schedule "B" illustrates all road vehicles owned by the Guarantor.
- 3.8. All applications for the registration of the Customer's trade marks and all patent applications filed by the Customer, if any, are in good standing.
- 3.9. The intellectual property and any applicable registration thereof is valid and enforceable.
- 3.10. No claim has been made to the effect that the use of the intellectual property infringes upon the rights of any person.
- 3.11. With the exception of rights granted to the Customer in licenses, if any, the Customer is the sole legal owner and holder of all rights in the intellectual property, the said intellectual property being free and clear of any charge, rights, hypothecs, security or third party interests of any kind or nature.
- 3.12. Save for the filing of this agreement at the Register of Personal and Movable Real Rights, and if applicable at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and/or the United States of America Patent and Trademark Office, and at the Copyright Act Register, no authorization, consent or other procedure on the part of the Customer, and no notice to or filing with any governmental or relevant statutory authority is required (i) for the granting of the security or the execution, delivery and fulfillment of the agreement by the Customer or (ii) for the realization or exercise by the Bank of its rights and recourses under this agreement.
- 3.13. Copyright subsists in all works owned by the Customer.
- 3.14. Copyrightable works owned by the Customer are originals and are not copies of third party works.
- 3.15. Works into which copyright subsists are marked as required by law.

#### 4. COVENANTS

4.1. The Customer shall inform the Bank without delay of any change to its name or to the contents of the representations made in Article 3.

- 4.2. The Customer shall pay, when due, any amount owing with respect to the mortgaged property as well as any debt which could rank prior to the hypothec constituted hereunder and shall provide to the Bank, on demand, evidence that the payments described herein have been made.
- 4.3. The Customer shall insure the mortgaged property and keep it constantly insured for its full insurable value against damage caused by theft, fire and all other risks against which a prudent administrator would insure the mortgaged property. The Bank is hereby designated as the beneficiary of the indemnities payable under these policies and the Customer shall cause such designation to be inscribed in the policies. The Customer shall provide the Bank with a copy of each policy and, at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration or cancellation of a policy, a copy of the renewal or replacement thereof.
- 4.4. The Customer shall do all things and sign all documents necessary to preserve its rights in the mortgaged property and to ensure that the hypothec constituted hereunder to have full effect and be perfected and constantly enforceable against third parties in all jurisdictions where the mortgaged property may be situated.
- 4.5. The Customer shall protect and adequately maintain the mortgaged property and exercise its activities in such a manner as to preserve its value. The Customer shall fully comply with all laws and regulations applicable to the operation of its business and to the mortgaged property, including without limitation environmental laws and regulations.
- 4.6. The Customer shall keep all books, records and accounts which a prudent administrator would keep with respect to the mortgaged property and shall permit the Bank to examine said books, records and accounts and obtain copies of same.
- 4.7 The Customer shall keep the mortgaged property free of all real rights, hypothecs or security interests, save those which the Bank has consented to in writing.
- 4.8. The Customer shall not dispose of the mortgaged property or lease same unless the Bank consents thereto in writing. However, if not in default hereunder, the Customer may sell or lease its inventory in the ordinary course of its business.
- 4.9. The Customer shall not change the use, destination or nature of the mortgaged property nor remove same from its present location unless the Bank consents thereto in writing. If the Customer is a corporation, it shall not amalgamate with another person nor commence liquidation or dissolution proceedings without the written consent of the Bank.

- 4.10. Where the mortgaged property includes inventory and accounts receivable, the Customer shall provide the Bank monthly with a statement of the value of its inventory (calculated at the lesser of cost or market value) and a list of its accounts receivable (indicating their amount and age).
- 4.11. The Customer shall register all existing and future intellectual property, when applicable and when deemed commercially reasonable by the Bank.
- 4.12. The Customer shall renew all registrations regarding the intellectual property, unless, with respect to the Customer's registered trade marks, one or more registered trade marks are no longer in use and the Customer has no intention of resuming such use.
- 4.13. The Customer shall, when applicable, obtain and file all necessary or desirable transfers to perfect its rights in its intellectual property.
- 4.14. The Customer shall pay all costs required for the maintenance of the intellectual property, more particularly the registration thereof.
- 4.15. The Customer shall ensure that its confidential information remains confidential and that all persons having access to its confidential information be a party to a confidentiality agreement to the satisfaction of the Bank.
- 4.16. The Customer shall ensure that all licenses that it grants are in writing and adequately protect the rights of the Customer in the intellectual property and copies of all agreements relating to the intellectual property of the Customer shall be remitted to the Bank forthwith after their execution.
- 4.17. The Customer shall initiate and institute, in its name, as interested party, for its benefit and at its expense, all legal proceedings or other actions in intellectual property infringement, unfair competition, passing-off, depreciation or other damages which shall be necessary to protect its rights in the intellectual property. The Customer shall immediately inform the Bank in writing, of any legal proceedings instituted by it and shall provide the Bank with all information which the latter may reasonably require.
- 4.18. The Customer shall not conclude or renew any agreement which could, in any manner whatsoever, interfere with the covenants of the Customer under the terms hereof, unless the Customer obtains the Bank's prior written approval to the conclusion or renewal of the aforementioned agreement.
- 4.19. The Customer shall defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Bank against all claims regarding the intellectual property alleging that it infringes, constitutes a colorable imitation, violates or contravenes any right of any third party including, without limitation, patent rights, copyrights, trade marks, trade secrets or any other third party intellectual property or contractual rights. The Customer shall pay all costs and charges with regard to any damages and any

reasonable legal fees incurred by the Bank as a result of the aforementioned infringement, violation or contravention.

- 4.20. The Customer shall inform the Bank forthwith and provide the Bank with evidence of any replacement, improvement, enhancement, modification, derivative, new use or acquisition of intellectual property.
- 4.21. The Customer shall exploit its patents in Canada, in a manner that will not be considered an abuse of patent rights as defined in the *Patents Act* (Canada).
- 4.22. The Customer shall collaborate with the Bank to alienate any or all patents, trade marks, copyrights, industrial designs or other intellectual property of Customer, in the event of the latter's default.
- 4.23. The Customer shall protect the distinctiveness of its trade marks by adopting reasonable quality control measures and marking to ensure that it shall always be deemed to be and that it shall at all times be recognized as the source of the wares or services in association with which its trade marks are used.
- 4.24. The Customer shall use its trade marks in a manner that will avoid the said trade marks being considered abandoned or in a manner that will avoid the registration of the said trade marks being expunged.
- 4.25. The Customer shall obtain from any authors involved in the creation of works owned by the Customer a renunciation of the said authors' moral rights therein.
- 4.26. The Customer shall provide the Bank with all information reasonably required by it to verify if the Customer is in compliance with the covenants and obligations contained herein. The Customer shall inform the Bank of any fact or event which could adversely affect the financial condition of the Customer or the value of the mortgaged property.
- 4.27. The Customer shall pay all costs relating to the present agreement, including the costs incurred in order to render the hypothec created hereunder opposable to third parties and the costs of any legal opinion required by the Bank and relating to the validity and rank of this hypothec.
- 4.28. The Customer shall reimburse the Bank for all costs and expenses incurred by it to fulfil the obligations of the Customer or to exercise its rights, with interest at the prime rate of the Bank in effect from time to time, plus 3%. The hypothec granted under article 1 hereof shall also secure the reimbursement of these costs and expenses as well as the payment of this interest. The prime rate of the Bank is the annual interest rate announced as being its reference rate to determine interest rates on loans made in Canadian dollars by the Bank in Canada.

#### 5. RIGHTS OF THE BANK

- 5.1. The Bank may inspect or have the mortgaged property appraised from time to time at the Customer's expense and, for that purpose, shall be permitted access to the premises where the mortgaged property is located and to the Customer's places of business. The Customer shall also allow the Bank to examine and obtain copies of all books of account and documents relating to the mortgaged property.
- 5.2. The Bank may, without being bound to do so, perform any or all of the obligations of the Customer hereunder.
- 5.3. Save and except for the claims arising from or related to the Tax Credits, the Customer may collect all Claims forming part of the mortgaged property until the Bank withdraws its authorization to the Customer to do so; unless the Bank's consent thereto is obtained, the Customer must however deposit at the Bank the proceeds of any collection. If the Bank withdraws its authorization to the Customer to collect the claims forming part of the mortgaged property, the Bank may collect such claims and shall be entitled to a reasonable commission which it may deduct from any amount collected.
- 5.4. When the mortgaged property includes shares or securities, the Bank may, without being bound to do so, cause itself to be registered as the holder of these shares or securities and exercise any right attached thereto, including any right to vote and any right of conversion or redemption.
- 5.5. If the Bank has possession of the mortgaged property, it shall have no obligation to maintain the use for which the mortgaged property is normally intended nor to make it productive nor to continue its use or operation.
- 5.6. The Bank may, without being bound to do so, sell the mortgaged property in its possession where it believes in good faith that the mortgaged property is likely to perish, decrease in value or depreciate.
- 5.7. The Customer constitutes and appoints the Bank as its irrevocable attorney, with full power of substitution, in order to do any act and to sign any document necessary or useful to the exercise of the rights conferred to the Bank hereunder including, as the case may be, to file on behalf of the Customer any financing statement required in other provinces of Canada (PPSA filings) or in the United States (UCC filings).
- 5.8. The rights conferred on the Bank under this article 5 may be exercised by the Bank irrespective or whether the Customer is or is not in default hereunder.

#### 6. DEFAULT AND RECOURSES

6.1. The Customer shall be in default in each and everyone of the following events:

VENABLE LLP

- a) if any or all of the obligations secured under this agreement are not paid or performed when due;
- if any of the representations made in article 3 is untrue;
- if the Customer does not fulfill any one of its covenants hereunder;
- d) if the Customer is in default under any other contract or agreement between it and the Bank or under any other hypothec or security affecting the mortgaged property;
- e) if the Customer ceases to carry on its business, becomes insolvent or bankrupt; or
- f) if any or all of the mortgaged property is seized or is subject to a taking of possession by a creditor, a receiver or any other person performing similar functions.
- 6.2. Upon the Customer's default, the Bank may terminate any obligation it may have had to grant credit or make advances to the Customer and declare exigible all obligations of the Customer which are not yet due. Upon such default, the Bank may also exercise all recourses available to it under applicable law, including the rights resulting from its hypothec.
- 6.3. In order to realize on its hypothec, the Bank may proceed with the operations carried out by the Customer in the ordinary course of its business, cease or proceed, in its discretion, with the operation of the business of the Customer, and may use the premises where the mortgaged property and other property of the Customer are situated at the expense of the Customer. The Bank may use any equipment or furnishings related to the operation of the business of the Customer, as well as its name or head office, its trade marks and any other right in the intellectual property and in any incorporeal property of the Customer. Where the mortgaged property includes debts, the Bank may compromise or transact with the debtors of these debts and may grant releases and discharges in respect of same. Where the mortgaged property includes inventory, the Bank may complete the manufacture of such inventory and do all things necessary or useful to its sale.

#### 7. ADDITIONAL HYPOTHEC

To secure the payment of interest not already secured by the hypothec created in article 1 and to further secure the performance of its obligations hereunder, the Customer hypothecates all of the property described in article 1 for an additional mount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the principal amount of the hypothec created in article 1.

VENABLE LLP

#### 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1. The hypothec created hereby is in addition to and not in substitution for any other hypothec or security held by the Bank.
- 8.2. This hypothec is a continuing security and shall subsist notwithstanding the payment from time to time, in whole or in part, of the obligations secured hereunder.
- 8.3. In each case provided at paragraph 6.1, the Customer shall be in default by the mere lapse of time, without the necessity of any notice or demand.
- 8.4. If more than one person is referred to as "Customer", such persons shall be solidarily liable for all obligations stipulated herein.
- 8.5. Any sum collected by the Bank in the exercise of its rights may be held by the Bank as mortgaged property, or may be applied to the payment of the obligations secured hereunder, whether or not yet due. The Bank shall have discretion as to how any such collected sum shall be applied.
- 8.6. The exercise by the Bank of any of its rights shall not preclude the Bank from exercising any other right resulting from the present agreement. The failure of or forbearance by the Bank to exercise any of its rights shall not constitute a renunciation to the later exercise of such right. The Bank may exercise its rights resulting from this agreement without being required to exercise its other rights against the Customer or against any other person liable for the payment of the obligations secured hereunder or to realize on any other security held for the payment of such obligations.
- 8.7. The Bank shall only be required to exercise reasonable care in the exercise of its rights and the performance of its obligations. Moreover, it shall only be liable for its intentional fault or gross negligence.
- 8.8. The Bank may delegate to another person the exercise of its rights or the performance of its obligations resulting from the present agreement. In such a case, the Bank is authorized to provide that person with any information it may have concerning the Customer or the mortgaged property.
- 8.9. This agreement shall be binding upon the Customer and enure to the benefit of the Bank and any successor thereof by way of amalgamation or otherwise.
- 8.10. Any notice to the Customer may be given at the address indicated below or any other address communicated in writing by the Customer to the Bank.
- 8.11. Should any clause hereof be invalid or inoperative, the other clauses of the present agreement shall remain fully operative.

- 8.12. This agreement shall be governed and interpreted by the law in force in the Province of Québec. It must also be interpreted so that mortgaged property located in another jurisdiction be affected by a valid security under the applicable law of this other jurisdiction.
- 8.13. The parties hereto have expressly agreed that this agreement and all deeds, documents or notices relating thereto be executed in English.

Les parties aux présentes ont expressément convenu que cet acte et tout autre acte, document ou avis y afférent soient rédigés en anglais.

\*\*\*\*

Signed and delivered at Montreal this twenty-second (22<sup>nd</sup>) day of July 2004.

POSITRON INC.

by:

Witness

Name: Reginald Weiser

Title: President

Address of Customer for notice and correspondence purposes :

5101 Buchan Street 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Montreal, Quebec H4P 2R9

Address of head office or domicile of Customer (if different from above):

N/A

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

Name : Eric St-Louis

Title: Senior Account Manager

# SCHEDULE "A"

## **SECURITIES**

N/A

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **LIST OF TRADE-MARKS**

## IN CANADA

Trade-mark	Owner	Registration No.	Comments
POSITRON	Positron Inc.	TMA325095	
POSITRON & DESIGN	Positron Inc.	TMA324563	
POSITRON & DESIGN	Positron Inc.	TMA335337	<u> </u>
IWS DESIGN	Positron Inc.		
POSITRON IWS INTELLIGENT WORKSTATIONS	Positron Inc.	-	
POWER 911	Positron Inc.	_	
POSITRON OSIRIS	Positron Inc.	-	
TELELITE	Positron Inc.	-	
TELELINE ISOLATOR	Positron Inc.	<u>.</u>	

## IN UNITED STATES

All trade-marks with serial numbers, rather than registration numbers, are trade-marks for which registration has been applied for, but for which registration has not yet been granted.

Trade-mark	Owner	Registration/ Serial No	Comments
IWS DESIGN	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 2305297	
IWS DESIGN	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 2305296	

Trade-mark	Owner	Registration/ Serial No	Comn	nents
POSITRON IWS INTELLIGENT WORKSTATIONS	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 2306939		
POWER 911	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 2019088		
POSITRON OSIRIS	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 2021919		
POSITRON & DESIGN	Positron Inc.	Registration No. 1438511		
TELELITE	Positron Inc.	Serial No. 78304034	Published 2004	June 22
TELELINE ISOLATOR	Positron Inc.			

# LIST OF COPYRIGHTS

Technology	Owner	Description
TELELINE ISOLATOR and accompanying documentation	Positron Inc.	The Teleline Isolator consists of a multicard shelf made of a dielectric strength, fire-retardant material that does not generate corrosive or toxic smoke when exposed to flame. It accommodates either internal or external power supplies which operate up to eight plug-in line modules. The Teleline Isolator is entirely modular, allowing for rapid changes and growth.

# LIST OF DOMAIN NAMES

DOMAIN NAME	OWNER
POSITRON-TECH.COM	Positron Inc.
POSITRONACCESS.COM	Positron Inc.
POSITRONINC.COM	Positron Inc.
POSITRONPOWER.COM	Positron Inc.

# <u>LIST OF LICENSES</u>

LICENSOR	LICENSEE	LICENSE
Hydro-Québec	Positron Inc.	License of the know-how on the "Détecteurs d'isolateurs électriques endommagés", the "Détecteur d'Isolateurs Perforés", the "Vérificateur d'Isolateurs Composites" and the "Vérificateur d'Isolateurs Rigides sur Socle et de Distribution" as well as of the technical specifications, drawings, work statements, software, results, technical reports and instructions prepared by or for Hydro-Québec.

SCHEDULE "B"

ROAD VEHICLES .

None.

: 52

(J:\Dossiers 10001 - 11000\10008\001\Documentation\Borrower (Positron)\gen hypothec (intel property) facilities abde 22Jul04.doc)